UNOFFICIAL ng
ol '-.'.I—.h.
a1/00%97 49 00l Page N
19298-04-24 14:327:268
Cook County Recorder 79,50

REAL ESTATE LEASE

Section 1. BASIC LEASE PROVISIONS: The following terms have the meanings
hereinalter set forth used in this Lease.

(A} LEASE DATE: April 1, 1998

(B) LANDLORD: Gail D. Brown Trust,
Gail D. Brown, Trustee

LANDLORD'S ADDRESS: 3438 Wood Ow! Circle, #273N
Bradenton, Florida 34210

TENAN 203 South Marion Corporation
TENANT'SADDRESS: Crechsler-Brown Funeral Home
203 South Marlon Street
Oak Park, lllinois 60302

LEASED PREMISES: 203 South Marion Street
Qak Park, lllinois 60302

POSSESSION DATE: April 1, 1998
COMMENCEMENT DATE: Apriv 1, 1998

LEASE TERM: Seven (7)Lesse Years

ANNUAL BASE RENT: Ist Lease Year $50,000.00
2nd Lease Year $55,000.00
3rd Lease Year $40,000.00
4tly Lease Year $675,000.,00
5th Lease Year $70,060.Q0
6th Lease Year $75,00C.50Q
7th Lease Year $80,000.00

MONTHLY INSTALLMENTS

OF ANNUAL BASE RENT: Ist Lease Year $4,166.67
2nd Lease Year $4,583.33
3rd Lease Year $5,000.00
4th Lease Year $5,416.67
5th Lease Year $5,833.33
éth Lease Year $6,250.00
7th Lease Year $6,666.67




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COF%__.:'.H-,;;_ o

() PERMITTED USE: Operation of a funeral home business.

(K)  SPECIAL PROVISION:

Landlord agrees that if Tenant Is not in materfal defauit beyond any applicable
hotlce and cure perlods and Is occupying the Leased Premises at the end of Lease Term, and
Tenant agrees that Tenant shall buy the Leased Premises for sum of $1,500,000.00.

The partles hereto hereby enter into this Lease consisting of ten (10) pages and
agree to be bound hereby.
LANDLORD: TENANT:

GAIL D. BROWN TRUST,
GAIL D, BROWN, TKUSTEE 203 SOUTH MARION CORPORATION

Its Pr esident

lts/ Secretary




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COR‘E*("..H.:.“ e of 1

Section 2. DEMISE OF LEASED PREMISES. Landlord, for and in consideration of the
covenants hereinafter contained and madem the part of Tenant, does hereby demise and Jease
te Tenant the Leased Premises cescribed in Section 1 (D} hereof.

Section 3. TERM. The term of this Lease, along with Tenant's obligation to pay rent
hereunder, shall commence as set forth in Sectior 1{F) hereof, and shall terminate on the last
day of the seventh Lease Year, as set forth in Section ! (G) hereof.

The term "Lease Year" as used hereln shall mean a period of twelve (12)
consecutive full calendar months, except that, {f the Commencement Date Is other than the
first day oF 2 month, the first Lease Year shall comnience on the Commencement date and
shall terminate twelve (12) months from the last day of the month In which the
Conunencemert Date occuwrs, The parties hereto agree that when the Commencement Date
becomes certaln, asprovided hereln, they shall complete and exectite a supplement hereto to
reflect sald date.

Section 4. ANNUALBASE RENT, Tenant shall pay to Landlord as Annual Base Rent for
the Leased Premises the amouatsiset forth In Section |{H) hereof, payable in Monthly
Installments of Base Rent as set fordy In Section | (1}, and Addldonal Payments, as set forth
herel, on the first day of every caiendar month, monthly In advance, beginning on the
Commencement Date. Tenant shall pay ‘ite Monthly Instaliment of Base Rent for the second
full calendar month of the Lease Term upan execution hereof by Landlord and Tenant. 1n the
event the Commencement Date shall occur on 4 day other than the fivst day of the month, the

payment of all rentals due for such partial moitly shall be adjusted for the proportionate
fraction of the whole month and shall be due and payabie on the Commencement Date, All
subsequent rental payments shall be made and become'due and payable, in advance, on the
first day of each calendar month during the term hereof.

In the event Tenant falls to pay any Monthly Instathneat of Anhual Base Rent,
Additional Rent, or any amount treated as Additional Payments hareunder, or other sums
hereunder within ten (10) days after the date of such Installment o other charge s due,
Tenant shall pay to Landtord on demand a late charge In an amount equal'tz five percent
(5%) of such installment or other charge overdue In any month, to heip defray the additional
cost to Landlord for processing such fate paymaents, and such late charge shall be additional
rent hereunder, The provisions for such late charge shall be ih addition to all of Landliord's
other rights and remedles hereunder at law and shall not be construed as llguidated damages
or as limited Landiord's remedies in any manner, In addition, each party shail pay to the other
interest on any amounts overdue for thirty (30) days or more, at the ten announced prime
rate of First Natlonal Bank of Chicago {or its successor), as same may change from time to
time, plus 5%.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COP¥~~~

AL Page 4 of 11

Section 6. ADDITIONAL PAYMENTS.

(A)  Tenant's Obligation. [ addition to Annual Base Rent, Tenant shall pay
to Landlord as Additional Rent the real estate taxes for the Leased Premises and all expenses
on the Leased Premises, on a net/net lease basis, including any taxes assessed against Landford
for personal property income or use of the Leased Premises, paid or payable in calendar year
1998 (i.e., 1987 taxes, payable in 1998).

(B)  Method of Payment of Additional Rent. On the fitst day of each month,
Tenant shall pay Landlord a sum equal to one-twelfth (1/12) of Landlord's reasonable
estimate‘cftaxes for the calendar year on which such payment becomes due. At the end of
each year Tenaint and Landlord shall settle up any over or under payments by Tenant for that
yeat.

Section 7. JTENANL'S OBLICATION TO CONTINUQUSLY OPERATE. Nothing hereln

contained shall be consiiued as creating a partnership or any relationship becween the parties
hereto other than that of Landidrd and Tenant. Tenant agrees to operate its business on the
Leased Premises continuously ciitg the tern hereof, in accordance with the same standards,
including operating hours, prevaiing it the Oak Park metropolitan area for similar businesses.

Section 8.  LISE QF PREMISES.

(A) Manner of Use. Tenantvail not occupy or use, nor permit any portion

of Leased Premises to be occupied or used, fo¢ any business or purpose other than that
described in Section { (1} or for any use or purpose wiich is unlawful in part or in whole, or
deenied to in any manner, or which increases the haza’<-of fire, nor permit anything to be
done which will render, void or In any way Increase the ratd of {ire insurance on the Building
or its contents, and Tenant shalj immediately cease and desist f:0: any such unpermitted use,
paying ail costs and expense resulting therefrom.

(B)  Compliance with Laws. Tenant shall comply with ail governimental laws,
ordinance and regulations applicable to the use and occupancy of the Lecser Premises, and
shall promptly comply with all governmental orders and directives for «be correction,
prevention and abatement of any violations or nuisances In or upon, or connectad with, the
Leased Premises, all at Tenant's sole expense. 1f, as a result of any change I the goverimental
laws, ordinances, and regulations, the Leased Premises must be aitered to lawfully
accommodate Tenant's use and occupancy, such alterations shall be made only with the
consent. of Landlord and in compliance with the terms of this Lease, but the entire cost shall
be borne by Tenant; provided, that, the necessity of Landlord's consent shall In no way create
any flabillty against Landlord for fallure of Tenant to comply with such laws, ordinances and
regulations. Landiord wairants that Landiord's Work, as hereinafter defined, will comply with
applicable law, codes and regulations.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COF”?Y"' B2 fae 5 u

Section @, ACCEPTANCE QF LEASED PREMISES. Tenant's taking possession of the
Leased Premises on the Possession Date shall constitute Tenant's acknowledgement that the
Leased Premises are in good condition, and ready for Tenant's Installations. Tenant
acknowiedges that Landlord made no agreement to perform work in the Premises and that
Tenant is accepting the Premises "as is" and without any representation or warranty by
Landlord.

Sectlon 10, |NSURANCE. Tenantshail, from and after the Possession Date, and during the
entire term hereof, keep in full force and effect the following policy of insurance. Landlord
shall be named as additional insured or loss payee under the policy tisted in 2 and 3 below::

[ Tenant will ptrchase and maintain term life insurance in the amount
owed, with TOM L. R, BROWN as sole beneficiary; and will have, at the
zxeence of Tenant, Dennis Kenny & Co., Ltd, prepare and deliver to Landlord
quarieriy. financial statements untl the Real Estate Lease and Security
Agreemientare paid in full and released;

2, A policy” of commercial general liabllity insurance with respact to the
Leased Premises and tae business operated by the Tenant thereon under which
the limits of lablity shall not be fless than Three Million Dollars
($3,000,000.00); and

3. Fire and extended caverage insurance, for the Tenant's fixtures,
furnishings and inventory.

Section { 1. NDEMNIFICATION.

A, Tenant agrees to indemnify and save harmless Landlord against and from
any .and ail clalms by or on behalf of any person or persens, itvn-or firms, corporation or
corporations, arlsing from the conduct or management of the busiiiess conducted on the
Leased Premises or from any work or thing done by Tenant on or about the Leased Premlses,
and will further Indemnify and save Landiord harmless against and from any and al! claims
arising during the term of this Lease from any breach or default on the partof fenant in the
performance of any covenant or agreement on the part of the Tenant to vz jerformed
pursuant to the terms of this Lease, or arising from any act of negligence of Tenant, crany of
its agents, contractors, servants, employees or licensees or sublicensees, on or about the Leased
Premises, and from and against all costs, counsel fees, expenses and liabilities arising from any
such clalm or actlon or proceeding brought thereon. 1f any action or proceeding is brought
against Landlord by reach of any such clalm, Tenant, upon request of Landtord, shall defend
such action or proceeding by counsel reasonably satisfactory to Landlord,

B. Landlord agrees to indemnify and save harmless Tenant against and from
any and ali clalms arising during the term of this Lease arising from any act of negligence of

5.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COBRXzngzz,.. .«

Landlord, or any of its agents, servants, employees or licensees or sublicensees, on or about
the Building, and from and against alf costs, counsel fees, expenses and liabilities arising from
any such clalm or action or proceeding brought thereon. | any action or proceeding Is
brought agalnst Tenant by reason of any such claim, Landlord, upon request of Tenant, shall
defend such action or proceeding by counsel reasonably satisfactory to Tenant,

Sectlon (2, WAIVER QF SUBROGATION. The parties release each other, and thelr
respective authorized representatives, from any claims for damage to the Leased Premises and
the Building, and to the fixtures, personal property, Tenant's improvements, and alterations
of either Landiord or Tenant In or on the Leased Premises and the Building that are caused by
or result frow risks insured against under any insurance policies carried by the parties and In
force at the e of such damage.

Section 13, MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR. All maintenance and repair shall be the sole
responsibility and obirgzcion of the Tenant,

Section 14. UTILITIES. Al udlity bills shall be the sole vesponsibility and obligation of the
Tenant,

Sectlon 15. LIENS AND CHARGES.) Tenant shall be solely and wholly responsible to
contractors, subcontractors, materialimen’arnid laborers furnishing and performing material and

labor with respect to the Leased Premises (other than with respect to Landlord's Work and
other work performed by Landlord and not the responsibilicy of Tenant). If any lien or charge
for the payment of money shall be filed agalnst <hz Leased Premises or any improvements
thereon or against Landiord, or if any form of security sgreement shall be flled with respect
to equipment or materlals used in the construction or ziteration of any such improvement,
which in any such case shail, in the opinlon of counsel selected'by Landlord, create a lien or
other charge upon or otherwlise adversely affect Landlord's Interest In the Leased Premises, the
Tenant shall, at its own cost and expense, cause the same to be canzeled and discharged of
recard or bonded In a reasonably adequate amount within twenty-onz (21) days after notice
of fillng thereof, Should Tenant falf to furnish such bond or pay any such llen or charge or
other cost or expense In connection with the Leased Premises or any improvements thereon,
Landlord may, at its option and in addition to any other remedy hereunder, pay itie same, in
which event the amount of any such payment shall become Immediately due aric pavable by
Tenant to Landlord as additonal rent hereunder, with interest thereon from tla date of
payment by Landlord 1o the date Tenant pays such amount to Landlord at an annual rate of
five percent (5%) over the prime rate then in effect at First National Bank of Chicago, or lts
SUCCessor.

Section 16. DEFAULT OF THE TENANT. The following events shali be deemed a "Default
hereunder.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPSFIEEL o 1ot

() Any failure of Tenant te pay any rent due hereunder within ten (10)
days after notice that the same [s due; or

(i) Any failure of Tenant to perform any other of the terms, conditions or
covenants of this Lease to be obsetved or performed by Tenant for more than
thirty (30} days (forthwith if the Default involves a hazardous condition) after
written notice of such Defaule shall have been given to Tenant unless such
Default cannot, by its nature, be cured with such 30 day period, then if Tenant
has begun to cure and cottinues to pursue the cure of such Default with due
diligance, it shall not be considered a Defauit; or

iy Tenant or any guarantor of this Lease shall become bankrupt or
incoivent, or file any debtor proceedings or talke or have taken against Tenant
or ary-guarantor of this Lease in any court pursuant to any statute either of the
United States or of any state a petition in bankruptcy or Insofvency or for a
reorganizadon or for the appointiment of a receiver or trustee of all or 2 porticn
of Tenant's o2y such guarantor's property and such petition is not dismissed
or fully stayed within 1 20 days of the date of filing; or

{lv)  Tenant or any such suarantor makes an assignment for the benefit of
creditors, or petitions forr enters into such arrangement; or

{v)  Tenant shall vacate or abancon the Leased Premises; or
{vi)  Tenant shall suffer this Lease to-uz taken under any writ of execution.

Section 17. LANDLORD'S REMEDIES.

{A) Inthe event of a Default by Tenant hereunder, Land!ora shall have the following
described remedies:

() ‘Landlord shall the immediate right of re-entry and »iy remove all
persons and property from the Leased Premises, without being deernad guilty of
trespass, of becoming liable to any party for any loss or damage wldch-may be
occasioned thereby unless caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of Landlord,
Its agent or employees;

() Landlord may terminate this Lease, In which event it may recover from
Tenant all damages it may incur by reason of such breach, including the cost of
recovering the Leased Premises, reasonable attorneys' fees, and the amount of rent and
charges equivalent to rent reserved in this Lease for the remainder of the state term,
all of which amounts shall be immediately due and payable from Tenant to Landlord.
In determining the rent which would be payable by Tenant hereunder subsequent to

-7-




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL CO NSELE Page @ of It

a Default, the annual rent for each yoar of the unexpired term shall be equal to the
future Annual Base Rent, discotmted to present value with an Interest factor equal to
six percent (6%);

(ify  Tenant shall be cbligated to pay Landlord all costs and reasonable
attorneys' fees incurred by Landlord as a result of any breach by Tenant of the terms
hereof: and

(lv)  In addidon to any remedies granted herein, Landlord shall have all the
remadles available at law or in equity.

(B) © Ahe Landlord's re-entry, demand for possession, a notice that the tenancy
hereby created wi'l be terminated on the date therein named, institution of an action of
foreible detalner oy gj2ctment or the entering of a judgment for possession in such action, or
any other act or acts resuiting In the termination of Tenant's right to possession of the Leased
Premises shall not relieve Fenant from Tenant's obligation to pay all rents due hereunder, and
other costs incurted during te oalance of the Lease Term or any extension thereof, except
as herein expressly provided. The Landlord may collect and receive any rent due from the
Tenant, and the payment tiereor sitell not constitute a waiver of or affect any notice or
demand given, suit instittited or judgmani ebtained by Landlord, or be held to waive, affect,
change, modify or alter the rights or rerizales which Landlord has in equity or at law or by
virtue of this Lease.

Sectlon 18. TRANSFER OF LEASED PREMIS:=S. . Tenant shall not sell, assign, sublet,
mortgage, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of ihe Tenant's Interest in the Leased

Premises, in whole or in part.

Section 19, SURRENDER OF LEASED PREMISES. Under expiration of the term hereof,
Tenant shalf purchase from Landlord the Leased Premises and all Teaand's fmprovements and
alterations for the sum of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Doltars £$1,500,000.00).

Section 20. EMINENT DOMAIN. If the Leased Premises or any part theceof shall be taken
by eminent domain or disposed of under a threat of an impending taking, by oi ro any public
authorlty, then the term of this Lease shall cease as to the part so taken, soid or disposed of
from the date possession of that part shall be taken or acquirved for any public purpose.and the
rent shall be paid to that day,

Landlord and Tenant shall mutually cooperate in obtaining the highest possible
aggregate condemnadon award, provided, however, the Tenant's share of any such aggregate
award shall not be greater than the unamortized portion of Tenant's costs for improvements
constructed by Tenant tupon the Leased Premises, figured as of the date of the taking and
based on casts used in the calculation of Tenant's federal income tax returns. Expenses and
fees shall be shared in proportion to the allocation of the award between Landlord and Tenant.

-8-




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COP. AN

; Teg
e P e Y Page ¥ of 11

e s e i et L YA 4 e s me e e el R A ee s e

Section 21, QUUET ENJOYMENT. Landiord warrants that it has full right and fawful
authority to enter Into this Lease for the full term hereof, that Tenant will be put in possession
of the Leased Premises when Tenant desires and Is entitled hereunder, and that Tenant, on
paying the rent and performing all of the other terms, conditions and provisions of this Lease
to be performed by Tenant, shall peaceably and quietly have, hold and enjoy the Leased
Premises for the full term of this Lease, subject o the provisions herein contained,

Section 22, EXCUSE OF LANDLORD'S PERFORMANCE. Anything in this Lease to the
contrary notwithstanding, providing such cause is not due to the willful misconduct or gross
negligence of the party, heither party shall be deemed in default with respect to the
performance of any of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease if same shall be due
to any forcemaleure, including but not fimited to, civil commotion, warlike operation,
invasion, rebelliae, hostilities, miliary or usurped power, sabotage, governmental reguiations
or controls, Inability <o obtain any material ov service, through act of God or other cause
beyond the contro! of the party. Lack of money shall not be deened force majeure.

Section 23, INVALIDITY 2r PROVISIONS. ifany term or provision of this Lease or the
application thereof to any pe'sor, or clrcumstance shall, to any extent, be Invalid or
unenforceable, the remainder of this'Lease, or the application of such term or provision to
persons whose circumstances are Othey than those as to which It s held invalid or
unenforceable, shall not be affect thereoy.

Sectlon 24. SERVICE OF NOTICE. Unless orerwise required by applicable statute, all
notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder shall be In writing and sent

by electronic means with facsimite confirmation, or by overnight delivery and shall be deemed
to have been duly given upan receipt if by electronic sweans with telecopier confirmation, or
overnlght delivery within the time required for the notice to ke given to the parties at the
addresses set forth below, or to such other addresses as may Fe urnished by either party to
the other. Any such overnight delivery shall be done using Federal Express, United Parcel
Service or any other reputable overnight courier.

Notices to Tenant shall be sent to: Charles M. Williams, Prasidzus
203 South Marion Corporation
203 South Marion Street
Qak Park, Cook County, llinois 60302

Witl a copy to:




o Lo L'
'L Page {0 of U

Notices to Landlord

shall be sent to: Gall D. Brown Trust,
Gait D, Brown, Trustee
7438 Wood Owl Circle, #273N
Bradenton, Florida 34210

With a copy to: John Troelstrup
Troelstrup Law Office
[ 140 Lake Street, Suite 300
Oak Park, Iifinois 60301
708/383-8181 (Phone)
708/363-4333 {Facsimile)

Section 25, BINCING QF SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. The terms, conditions and
covenants of this Lease shall be binding upon and shall Inure to the beneflt of each of the
parties hereto, thelr heirs; personal representatives, successors or assigns.

Sectlon 26, AMENDMENTS. Ne walvers, alterations or modifications of this Lease oy any
agreements In connection therewith-shall be valid unless In writing duly executed by both
Landlord and Tenant hereln,

Sectlon 27, MERGER. This Lease supersedes,any and all other agreements, either oral or
In writing between the partles hereto with respeetto the demised premises and contalns all of
the covenants, agreements and other obligations between said parties with respect to sald
premises. This Lease shall be effective only upon <xacution hereof by both Landlord and
Tenant.

Sectlon 28, GQOVERNING LAWS. The laws of the State of !{inois shall govern the validity,
perforntance and enforcement of this Lease.

THIS LEASE HAS BEEN EXECUTED
BY THE 1’#9W1E§ON PAGE 2 HEREOF.

T,
A, N
w

This document prepared by:
John Troelstrup, Attorney
I 140 Lake Street, Suite 300

Qak Park, lilinois 60301 ,
fter recording return to:

John Troelstrup, Attorney
1140 Lake Street, Suite 300
Oak Park, lllinols 60301




UNOFFICIAL COPY




R

UNOFFICIAL COPY

e S Tu BTy
".Tf‘:_h_h_ll._l’..'x..g'. Fage It of {1t

EXHIBIT A

REAL ESTATE:

P}'JU # (b N7 - 300~ OQP' 0000
i 1p 07 - 2P ~ O (00
# b 0720 = 010 ~ 0000
#1607~ 200/ =90




UNOFFICIAL COPY




